## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 05<sup>TH</sup> AUGUST, 2021

**NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-19/2019**-The Sindh Regularization of Teachers appointed on Contract Basis (Amendment) Bill, 2019, having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh in its sitting held on 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2021, which was transmitted to the Honourable Governor to accord assent thereto under Article 116 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 or to return it within the prescribed deadline of ten (10) days under Article 116 (2) of the Constitution, which was, however, returned after sixteen days, hence, on the opinion of the Law Department and per Advisor to Chief Minister on Law, the Bill, on account of not following the constitutional obligation by the Governor, shall be deemed to have been duly assented and is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

## THE SINDH REGULARIZATION OF TEACHERS APPOINTED ON CONTRACT BASIS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019.

## SINDH ACT NO. XXX OF 2021.

## AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Regularization of Teachers appointed on Contract Basis Act, 2018.

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to amend the Sindh Regularization of Teachers **Preamble.** appointed on Contract Basis Act, 2018.

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Regularization of Teachers appointed on Contract Basis (Amendment) Act, 2019. Short title and commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sindh Regularization of Teachers appointed on Contract Basis Act, 2018, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in the Preamble, after the figures "2014", the comma, figures and word "2015, 2016 and 2017" shall be inserted.

**3.** In the said Act, in section 2, for clause (e), the following shall be substituted:-

"(e) "teacher" means a person appointed as primary, junior and high school teacher on contract basis in the year **2013**, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 through the National Testing Service (NTS), under the Teacher Recruitment Policy (TRP) 2012 and Sindh University under TRP-2008 **and the teachers appointed through Iqra University.** 

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH Amendment of Preamble of Sindh Act No.XVII of 2018.

Amendment of section 2 of the Sindh Act No.XVII of 2018.